

No. 20-794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC AND
THE BOEING COMPANY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
THE BOEING COMPANY**

MICHAEL S. PAISNER
DAVID H. KOYSZA
THE BOEING COMPANY
7755 E. Marginal Way S.
Seattle, WA 98108

LUKE SOBOTA
KIMBERLY LARKIN
JULIA SHERMAN
THREE CROWNS LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007

ERIC B. WOLFF
SCOTT P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record

LAURA HILL
SOPEN SHAH
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-3600
smartin@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Respondent
The Boeing Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE CASE IS MOOT.	12
A. THERE IS NO LONGER A “CASE” OR “CONTROVERSY.”	12
B. THE NARROW EXCEPTION FOR CLAIMS THAT ARE “CAPABLE OF REPETITION YET EVADING REVIEW” IS INAPPLICABLE HERE.	14
II. SECTION 1782(A) CANNOT BE USED TO OBTAIN EVIDENCE FOR USE IN PRIVATE, CONTRACT-BASED ARBITRATIONS.	16
A. THE STATUTORY PHRASE “FOREIGN OR INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL” DOES NOT INCLUDE PRIVATE, CONTRACT-BASED ARBITRATIONS.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. STATUTORY CONTEXT CONFIRMS THAT A PRIVATE, CONTRACT-BASED ARBITRATION IS NOT A “TRIBUNAL.”	22
C. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT “FOREIGN OR INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL” EXCLUDES PRIVATE, CONTRACT-BASED ARBITRATION.	27
D. AN EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1782 WOULD CONFLICT WITH THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.....	30
E. SERVOTRONICS’S INTERPRETATION OF THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1782 IS ERRONEOUS.....	34
1. PASSING USES OF “TRIBUNAL” IN OTHER CONTEXTS DO NOT DETERMINE THE MEANING OF SECTION 1782.....	34
2. <i>INTEL</i> DID NOT IMPLICITLY DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	36
3. SERVOTRONICS’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1782 WOULD RESULT IN SERIOUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES....	39
CONCLUSION	46
DICTIONARY DEFINITIONS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al-Qarqani v. Arab Am. Oil Co.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-1807, 2020 WL 6748031 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2020)	41
<i>Al-Qarqani v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 18-03297 JSW, 2019 WL 4729467 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2019)	41
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Baltimore Contractors v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955)	34
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	34
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	12
<i>Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica del Rio Lempa v. Nejapa Power Co.</i> , 341 F. App'x 821 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Nat'l Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings, 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019)</i>	24, 41, 42
<i>In re Dubey, 949 F. Supp. 2d 990 (C.D. Cal. 2013)</i>	33
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal S.A., No. 14-MC-80277, 2015 WL 1815251 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2015)</i>	33
<i>In re Ishihara Chem. Co., 251 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)</i>	13
<i>In re Servotronics, Inc., No. 2:18-mc-00364-DCN, 2018 WL 5810109 (D.S.C. Nov. 6, 2018)</i>	5
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 542 U.S. 241 (2004)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal- Beloit Corp., 561 U.S. 89 (2010)</i>	23
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)</i>	14
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela, 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906).....	35
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	34
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam)	14
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North American Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 171 U.S. 110 (1898).....	35
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	23
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	28
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 43
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 19-1847 (7th Cir. May 8, 2020)	4
<i>Shapleigh v. Mier</i> , 299 U.S. 468 (1937).....	22
<i>St. Mary’s Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc.</i> <i>v. Disco Aluminum Prods. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992).....	30, 31
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds</i> <i>Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	17, 19
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	22
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	17
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	14, 33, 34
<i>Vale S.A. v. BSG Res. Ltd.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03619-VSB (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2019).....	15
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) (per curiam)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	35
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552b	20
9 U.S.C. § 7	21, 30, 31
9 U.S.C. § 202	21, 32
22 U.S.C. § 270	26, 38
22 U.S.C. § 270a	26
22 U.S.C. § 270b	26
22 U.S.C. § 270c.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1696	25
28 U.S.C. § 1781	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 1412	20
49 U.S.C. § 11706	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-773, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869.....	26
Act of Dec. 30, 1963, Pub. L. 88-245, 77 Stat. 776	19
Act of July 7, 1955, Pub. L. 84-133, ch. 279, 69 Stat. 264	19
Act of Oct. 3, 1964, Pub. L. 88-619, 78 Stat. 995	26, 35
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-906, 72 Stat. 1743	25
Act of Sept. 22, 1922, Pub. L. 67-364, ch. 429, 42 Stat. 1048	22
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Act of 1966, Pub. L. 89-532, 80 Stat. 344	20
Deep Seabed Hard Mineral Resources Act, Pub. L. 96-283, 94 Stat. 553 (1980).....	20
District of Columbia Legal Aid Act, Pub. L. 86-531, 74 Stat. 229 (1960).....	19
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Government in the Sunshine Act, Pub. L. 94-409, 90 Stat. 1241 (1976).....	20
Indian Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968).....	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Joseph Baretti, <i>Dictionary of the English and Italian Languages</i> (1760).....	18
1 M. Seoane, <i>Neuman and Baretti's Dictionary of the Spanish and English Languages</i> (5th ed. 1831).....	18
1 Shabtai Rosenne, <i>The Law and Practice of the International Court, 1920-2005</i> (4th ed. 2006)	24
1 William Cobbett, <i>A New French and English Dictionary</i> (1833).....	18
3 Emmerich de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations or the Principles of Natural Law</i> (Charles G. Fenwick trans., Carnegie Inst. 1916) (1758)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>About HKIAC</i> , Hong Kong Int’l Arbitration Centre (1985), https://www.hkiac.org/about-us	40
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1957).....	24
<i>Commentary on the Revised Text of the 2020 IBA Rules on the Taking of Ev- idence in International Arbitration</i> (Jan. 2021), <a href="https://www.ibanet.org/MediaHandle
r?id=4F797338-693E-47C7-A92A-
1509790ECC9D">https://www.ibanet.org/MediaHandle r?id=4F797338-693E-47C7-A92A- 1509790ECC9D	45
David W. Rivkin & Barton Legum, <i>Attempts to Use Section 1782 to Obtain US Discovery in Aid of Foreign Arbitrations</i> , 14 <i>Arb. Int’l</i> 213 (1998).....	44
<i>Draft Convention on Judicial Assistance</i> , 33 <i>Am. J. Int’l L. Sup.</i> 11 (1939).....	38
G.R. Delaume, <i>Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States</i> , 1 <i>Int’l L.</i> 64 (1966).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1052.....	22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<p>Hans Smit, <i>Assistance Rendered by the United States in Proceedings Before International Tribunals</i>, 62 Colum. L. Rev. 1264 (1962)</p>	17, 38
<p>Hans Smit, <i>American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title 28 of the U.S.C. Revisited</i>, 25 Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Comm. 1 (Spring 1998)</p>	38
<p>Harry L. Jones, <i>International Judicial Assistance: Procedural Chaos and a Program for Reform</i>, 62 Yale L.J. 515 (1953)</p>	38
<p><i>ICC celebrates case milestone, announces record figures for 2019</i>, Int'l Chamber of Comm. (Jan. 9, 2020), https://iccwbo.org/media-wall/news-speeches/icc-celebrates-25000th-case-milestone-and-announces-record-figures-for-2019/</p>	39
<p>International Chamber of Commerce, <i>ICC Dispute Resolution 2019 Statistics</i>, https://iccwbo.org/publication/icc-dispute-resolution-statistics</p>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Is it Time For A Change?</i> , Prague Rules (Apr. 20, 2017), https://praguerules.com/news/is-it-time-for-a-change/	45
Marike R.P. Paulsson, <i>The 1958 New York Convention in Action</i> (2016).....	40
Morris Ploscowe, <i>The Investigating Magistrate (Juge D’Instruction) In European Criminal Procedure</i> , 33 Mich. L. Rev. 1010 (1935).....	28
Martin Domke, <i>The Settlement of Disputes in International Trade</i> , 1 U. Ill. L. Forum 402 (1959).....	29
<i>Oxford Latin Dictionary</i> (1982)	18
Roman Khodykin et al., <i>A Guide to the IBA Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International Arbitration</i> (2019).....	44
<i>Rules on the Efficient Conduct of Proceedings in International Arbitration (Prague Rules)</i> , App. I, https://praguerules.com/upload/media-library/9dc/9dc31ba7799e26473d92961d926948c9.pdf	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Status: Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 1958) (the “New York Convention”), United Nations Commission on International Trade Law, https://uncitral.un.org/en/texts/arbitration/conventions/foreign_arbitral_awards/status2.....</i>	29
Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, <i>A New General English Dictionary</i> (1760).....	18
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1955).....	19
<i>Why SIAC</i> , Singapore Int’l Arbitration Centre (1991), https://siac.org.sg/64-why-siac	40
Yves Derains, <i>International Chamber of Commerce Arbitration</i> , 5 Pace L. Rev. 591 (1985).....	39
